components include radiant heaters, mechanical and electronical control parts, induction
heat-generating components and ceramic glass tops. On the other hand, we source pots and pans
and other products, such as electric kettles and ovens for resale to our customers. For each of
the three years ended 31 December 2017, our costs of parts and components and OEM products
amounted to approximately RMB106.7 million, RMB109.7 million and RMB113.3 million,
accounting for approximately 93.9%, 93.2% and 95.3% of our total cost of sales, respectively.
During the Track Record Period, price fluctuations in our major parts and components and OEM

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 211 –

products did not have a major impact on our gross profit margins. However, any unexpected

price fluctuations in our major parts and components and OEM products may affect our financial

results if we are unable to transfer the increased purchase costs to our customers.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our

cost of parts and components and OEM products on our cost of sales and profit before tax

during the Track Record Period:

RMB’000, except percentages
Hypothetical fluctuation in cost of parts and

components and OEM products +1% +5% -1% -5%

Impact on certain items of combined statements of comprehensive income for the year ended

31 December 2015

Change in cost of sales 1,067 5,333 (1,067) (5,333)
Change in profit before tax (1,067) (5,333) 1,067 5,333

Impact on certain items of combined statements of comprehensive income for the year ended

31 December 2016

Change in cost of sales 1,097 5,483 (1,097) (5,483)
Change in profit before tax (1,097) (5,483) 1,097 5,483

Impact on certain items of combined statements of comprehensive income for the year ended

31 December 2017

Change in cost of sales 1,133 5,664 (1,133) (5,664)
Change in profit before tax (1,133) (5,664) 1,133 5,664

Seasonality factor

We are exposed to seasonality on the sales of our products. We generally record higher

sales during the period from September to February than that during the period from March to

August. The period from September to February is our peak season as we launch certain targeted

marketing initiatives during the National Day holidays, Singles’ Day online shopping festival,

Christmas and Chinese New Year holidays. If we are unable to achieve the expected sales during

our peak season, our business and results of operation will be adversely affected.

Market penetration

Our sales volume is directly correlated to the level of our market penetration. We sell our